Pg.No.
School Life 1
The School Canteen 2
The Physical Education Lesson 4
The Maths Test 7
Jim's Science Textbook 10
My School Camp 13
My School Fair 16
About Student Maximillian O’Callaghan 18
Late Again! 20
A Class Picnic 21
My First Day at School 23
My Two Classmates 25
The Cleanest Class Award 27
My Favourite Teacher 29
Family and Friends 31
My Sister and | 32
A Family Gathering 34
The Day | Met My Best Friend 37
Truly Good Friends 40
An Email to Aunt Jennifer 43
My Grandparents 45
My Mischievous Sister 47
My Neighbourhood 49
A Noisy Neighbour 50

My New Neighbourhood 53



Pg.No.

My Neighbourhood Friends
Lost in My Neighbourhood
A Plan Undone

Interesting Places

A Visit to the National Orchid Garden
A Day at a Flea Market

A Visit to a Health Fair

Watching a Film

The Christmas Light-up

The Blue Mountains

Gyokusendo Cave

Culture & Traditions

My Favourite Season

Lena’s Christmas Wish
Mooncakes

My New Year Resolution

World Animal Day

The Snake Charmer

Hari Raya Puasa

The Month of the Hungry Ghost

Stories (Fact and Fiction)

A Bright Idea
Raoul's Pocket Money
The Dinosaurs

56
58
60

62

63
66
69
72
74
77
80

82

83
85
87
90
93
96
98
100

102

103
106
108



Pg.No.

Autobiographies
| am a Pair of Shoes

| am a Bird

| am a Rose Bush

Fantasy and Dreams
Living in Outer Space

A Place | Dream to Visit
My Ambition

My Life as a Student
My Daily Life as a Student

Some Things That Make Me Happy
When Things Go Right

Riding a Horse

My Love for Books

Some Things That Make Me Angry
Mischievous Behaviour

The Litter Bug

An Uncaring Pet Owner

Appendix: Useful Phrases
Appendix 7: Similes

Appendix 2: Idioms

Appendix 3: Proverbs

Appendix 4: Phrasal Verbs

220
221
223
225

227
228
230
232

234
235

236
237
239
241

243
244
246
248

250
251
254
259
262



@ The Physical Education
Lesson

Cara had woken up late this morning. In her rush to catch
the school bus, she had skipped her breakfast. She only had
time to drink a glass of water.

4 © Fairfield Book Publishers



However, Sandra took one look at the examination
questions and started shaking like a leaf. Her heart was
also palpitating fast and her palms were sweaty. She had
failed her last Maths test and had to attend remedial classes
twice weekly. Even though she had improved, her lack of
confidence was crippling her.

She had almost given up when suddenly a thought came
to her mind. She recalled Mrs Gabriel's words, “Remind
yourself that you have prepared well for the examination and
you are ready to do your best.”

Mrs Gabriel had also advised her pupils to take deep
breaths if they should go into a panic attack. Sandra started
to inhale and exhale deeply. After taking in three or four deep
breaths, her palpitations stopped and she calmed down.

Gradually, she was able to do the questions easily. After
one and a half hours, the invigilator told them to stop writing
and wait for their papers to be collected.

Sandra heaved a sigh of relief when she realised she
had managed to complete her examination. It was also not
as difficult as she had thought. Perhaps, she would be able
to pass the examination after all.

8 © Fairfield Book Publishers



@9
’

i (3 Words to Learn

invigilator: a person who overseas an examination
shaking like a leaf: tremble with fear
palpitating: refers to one's heart beating fast.

crippling: to stop a person from doing something
well.

heaved a sigh of relief: to feel happy because
something bad has ended or did not happen.

Primary €) Jhunatic Model Compoaition



