Contents

	Pg.No.
School Life	1
The School Canteen	2
The Physical Education Lesson	4
The Maths Test	7
Jim's Science Textbook	10
My School Camp	13
My School Fair	16
About Student Maximillian O'Callaghan	18
Late Again!	20
A Class Picnic	21
My First Day at School	23
My Two Classmates	25
The Cleanest Class Award	27
My Favourite Teacher	29
Family and Friends	31
My Sister and I	32
A Family Gathering	34
The Day I Met My Best Friend	37
Truly Good Friends	40
An Email to Aunt Jennifer	43
My Grandparents	45
My Mischievous Sister	47
My Neighbourhood	49
A Noisy Neighbour	50
Mv New Neighbourhood	53

	Pg.No.
My Neighbourhood Friends	56
Lost in My Neighbourhood	58
A Plan Undone	60
Interesting Places	62
A Visit to the National Orchid Garden	63
A Day at a Flea Market	66
A Visit to a Health Fair	69
Watching a Film	72
The Christmas Light-up	74
The Blue Mountains	77
Gyokusendo Cave	80
Culture & Traditions	82
My Favourite Season	83
Lena's Christmas Wish	85
Mooncakes	87
My New Year Resolution	90
World Animal Day	93
The Snake Charmer	96
Hari Raya Puasa	98
The Month of the Hungry Ghost	100
Stories (Fact and Fiction)	102
A Bright Idea	103
Raoul's Pocket Money	106
The Dinosaurs	108

	Pg.No.
Autobiographies	220
I am a Pair of Shoes	221
I am a Bird	223
I am a Rose Bush	225
Fantasy and Dreams	227
Living in Outer Space	228
A Place I Dream to Visit	230
My Ambition	232
My Life as a Student	234
My Daily Life as a Student	235
Some Things That Make Me Happy	236
When Things Go Right	237
Riding a Horse	239
My Love for Books	241
Some Things That Make Me Angry	243
Mischievous Behaviour	244
The Litter Bug	246
An Uncaring Pet Owner	248
Appendix: Useful Phrases	250
Appendix 1: Similes	251
Appendix 2: Idioms	254
Appendix 3: Proverbs	259

262

Appendix 4: Phrasal Verbs

2 The Physical Education Lesson



Cara had woken up late this morning. In her rush to catch the school bus, she had skipped her breakfast. She only had time to drink a glass of water. However, Sandra took one look at the examination questions and started **shaking like a leaf**. Her heart was also **palpitating** fast and her palms were sweaty. She had failed her last Maths test and had to attend remedial classes twice weekly. Even though she had improved, her lack of confidence was **crippling** her.

She had almost given up when suddenly a thought came to her mind. She recalled Mrs Gabriel's words, "Remind yourself that you have prepared well for the examination and you are ready to do your best."

Mrs Gabriel had also advised her pupils to take deep breaths if they should go into a panic attack. Sandra started to inhale and exhale deeply. After taking in three or four deep breaths, her palpitations stopped and she calmed down.

Gradually, she was able to do the questions easily. After one and a half hours, the invigilator told them to stop writing and wait for their papers to be collected.

Sandra **heaved a sigh of relief** when she realised she had managed to complete her examination. It was also not as difficult as she had thought. Perhaps, she would be able to pass the examination after all.



invigilator: a person who overseas an examination

shaking like a leaf: tremble with fear

palpitating: refers to one's heart beating fast.

crippling: to stop a person from doing something

well.

heaved a sigh of relief: to feel happy because something bad has ended or did not happen.